

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1219 (and Consolidated Cases)

UTILITY SOLID WASTE ACTIVITIES GROUP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

Petitions for Review of Administrative Action
of The United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

OF COUNSEL:

LAUREL CELESTE
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
William Jefferson Clinton Building
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Mail Code 2344A
Washington, D.C. 20460
Tel: (202) 564-1751

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Div.

PERRY M. ROSEN
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 353-7792

DATE: April 18, 2016

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Generation and Impacts of CCR.....	6
B. Statutory Background.....	7
C. Regulatory Background.....	9
D. The Final Rule	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
INDUSTRY-PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS	17
I. EPA ACTED WITHIN ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY IN REGULATING CCR AT INACTIVE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS.....	18
A. Industry-Petitioners Offer No Challenge to EPA's Reliance on 42 U.S.C. §6907 as a Basis of its Authority to Regulate Inactive Impoundments	19
B. EPA Has Full Alternative Authority to Regulate Inactive Impoundments Under 42 U.S.C. §§6944 and 6945	21
II. EPA PROVIDED ADEQUATE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT	36
A. EPA Provided Adequate Notice of Dam Safety Compliance Requirements.....	36
B. EPA Provided Adequate Notice of the Aquifer Separation Restriction	43

III.	THE SUBSTANTIVE CRITERIA MADE APPLICABLE TO THE DISPOSAL OF CCR ARE NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	44
A.	EPA’s Regulation of CCR Piles is Valid.....	44
1.	Applying Different Regulatory Requirements for Temporary CCR Piles Located at the Beneficial User’s Facility Is Not Arbitrary.....	44
2.	EPA Provided Adequate Notice.....	49
B.	The Requirement to Certify a Lack of Harm to Qualify as a Large CCR Pile Exempt From Regulation as a Beneficial Use, Was Adequately Noticed and Is Not Arbitrary	50
1.	EPA Provided Adequate Notice of the Fourth Criterion for the Definition of a Qualified Beneficial Use	51
2.	The Requirement to Show a Lack of Harm for CCR Piles Over 12,400 Tons to Establish Beneficial Use is Not Arbitrary.....	54
C.	EPA’s Promulgation of a Temporary Closure Procedure When an Alternative Disposal Site Cannot Immediately be Located, is a Reasonably Tailored Accommodation and is Not Required to be Even Broader.....	57
D.	Allowing Impoundments Two Years to Comply With Safety Requirements Before Even Initiating Closure is Not Arbitrary.....	62
1.	The Two-Year Deadline for Complying with Minimum Safety Requirements is Not Arbitrary	62
2.	The Deadline for Compliance with the Seismic Safety Factor Does Not Conflict with Seismic Location Requirements	67

E. The Location and Closure Requirements Based On Seismic Impact Zones Are Not Arbitrary69

1. EPA Reasonably Extended the Deadline to Comply With The Final Rule’s Location Restriction.....69

2. EPA Adequately Justified Excluding Existing CCR Landfills From Having to Satisfy the Seismic Location Restriction70

3. The Record Adequately Supports the Application of the Seismic Location Restriction to CCR Landfills, Not Just Impoundments.....73

F. It Was Not Arbitrary for EPA to Require CCR Facilities to Comply with Objective Contamination Thresholds, Rather Than Allow Them to Rely on Their Own Engineers’ Subjective Judgments.....75

ENVIRONMENTAL-PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS.....80

IV. SUBTITLE D OF RCRA FAILS TO MANDATE THAT EPA REQUIRE UNLINED IMPOUNDMENTS THAT ARE NOT LEAKING TO CLOSE80

V. EPA DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY IN CLASSIFYING IMPOUNDMENTS THAT CONTAIN AN ACTUAL LINER AS “LINED”87

VI. EPA DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY IN ADDRESSING LEGACY IMPOUNDMENTS ON A SITE-BY-SITE BASIS.....93

VII. THE RULE CONTAINS A COMPREHENSIVE PUBLIC NOTICE PROGRAM THAT COMPLIES WITH ALL STAUTORY REQUIREMENTS98

A. Petitioners’ Notice Claims are Barred Because They Were Not Raised in the Administrative Process.....99

B. The Public Notice Requirements Provide Ample Bases to
Ensure Adequate Enforcement of the Regulatory Criteria100

CONCLUSION.....105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABB Industrial Systems, Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997).....	29, 30
<i>Ace Motor Freight, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 557 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	68
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	95
<i>Allaithi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 753 F.3d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	105
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	93
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Employees v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Am. Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7, 8, 23
<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Anna Jaques Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	105

<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47, 54
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	23
<i>Biovail Corp. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....	32
<i>Blanca Telephone v. FCC</i> , 743 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	62
<i>Bode & Grenier, LLP v. Knight</i> , 808 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	105
<i>Brod v. Omya, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011).....	97
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	97
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	23
<i>Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co. v. Motion Picture Ass'n of Am.</i> , 836 F.2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	79
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd v. Unocal Corp</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Chadmoore Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	68
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 919 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	93

<i>*Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 21, 22, 84
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	68
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Committee v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	55
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	97
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	104
<i>EDF v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10, 17, 86, 94
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	61
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	95
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	31

<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	33
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Fox v. Government of the District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	68
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	33
<i>Hermes Consol., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Huls Am. Inc. v. Browner</i> , 83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	93
<i>*In re Consolidated Land Disposal Regulation Litigation</i> , 938 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26, 27
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	97
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	28
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158, 175 (2007).....	77
<i>Maier v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)	84

<i>Maine People’s Alliance & Natural Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	96, 97
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	79
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	24, 97
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	61
<i>Military Toxics Project v. EPA</i> , 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	71
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	85
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	36, 49
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	79

<i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	71
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	77
<i>Owen Elec. Steel Co. v. Browner</i> , 37 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Petroleum Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	68
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	28
<i>Professional Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety</i> , 706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	84
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>Simpson v. Young</i> , 854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	54
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	71

<i>South Terminal Corp. v. EPA</i> , 504 F.2d 646 (1st Cir. 1974).....	41
<i>St. Luke's Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 611 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	93
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Power Engineering</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Col. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 191 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	71
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).....	96
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	85
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	61
<i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	56

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	54
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	54
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 6901	1
42 U.S.C. § 6902(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3)	25, 27, 46
42 U.S.C. § 6903(5)	7
42 U.S.C. § 6903(14)	9, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6903(26)	25
42 U.S.C. § 6903(28)	8, 19
42 U.S.C. § 6907	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)(3).....	8, 19
42 U.S.C. § 6912(a)(1).....	49
42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-6939(e).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 6921(b)(3)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 6924(u)	34

42 U.S.C. §§ 6941-6949a.....	4, 8
*42 U.S.C. § 6944.....	9, 21, 25, 95, 96, 97
*42 U.S.C. § 6944(a)	8, 25, 60, 61, 85, 93, 94
*42 U.S.C. § 6945.....	9, 19, 21, 61
42 U.S.C. § 6945(a)	60
42 U.S.C. § 6949a(c)(1).....	60
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	9, 34
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A).....	27
*42 U.S.C. § 6973.....	5, 9, 34, 94, 95, 96, 97
42 U.S.C. § 6973(a)	84
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)	54
42 U.S.C. § 6982(n)	10, 60
42 U.S.C. § 9601.....	27, 28
 Code of Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. part 256.....	31
40 C.F.R. part 257, Subpart A	31
40 C.F.R. § 257.1(a).....	14
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.1(a)(1)-(2).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 257.1(c).....	31

40 C.F.R. § 257.5	45
40 C.F.R. § 257.50(e).....	93
40 C.F.R. § 257.53	18, 46, 48, 51
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.60-64.....	12
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.60(c)(5)-63(c)(5)	104
40 C.F.R. § 257.64	72
40 C.F.R. § 257.65	70
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.70-72.....	12, 88
40 C.F.R. § 257.70(a)(1)	103
40 C.F.R. § 257.70(e).....	101, 103
40 C.F.R. § 257.70(f)	101, 103
40 C.F.R. § 257.71(b)	63
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.71(d)(12)-(13).....	37, 63
40 C.F.R. § 257.72(d)(12).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 257.72(d)(15).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 257.72(e).....	101
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.73-74.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 257.73(b)	36

40 C.F.R. § 257.73(e).....	36, 38, 62
40 C.F.R. § 257.73(e)(i)-(iv).....	36
40 C.F.R. § 257.73(f)	37
40 C.F.R. § 257.73(f)(1)	63
40 C.F.R. § 257.74(e).....	37
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.80-84.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 257.90	80
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.90-98.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 257.91	80
40 C.F.R. § 257.93	80
40 C.F.R. § 257.94	80
40 C.F.R. § 257.95	81
40 C.F.R. § 257.95(h)	76, 77, 78
40 C.F.R. § 257.95(h)(2).....	76
40 C.F.R. § 257.96	81
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.96-98.....	81, 87, 91, 92
40 C.F.R. § 257.97	81, 87
40 C.F.R. § 257.97(e).....	76, 79
40 C.F.R. § 257.97(e)-(f)	76

40 C.F.R. § 257.98	81
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.100-04.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 257.101	57
40 C.F.R. § 257.101(a).....	81
40 C.F.R. § 257.101(b)(2).....	63
40 C.F.R. § 257.102(b)(2).....	63
40 C.F.R. § 257.102(f)	63, 70
40 C.F.R. § 257.103	57, 70
40 C.F.R. § 257.103(a)(1).....	57
40 C.F.R. § 257.103(b)(1).....	57
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.105-07.....	13
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.105	98, 100
40 C.F.R. § 257.105(e).....	104
40 C.F.R. § 257.105(f)	100
40 C.F.R. § 257.105(f)(1)	101, 103
40 C.F.R. § 257.105(f)(3)	103
40 C.F.R. § 257.105(g)	100
40 C.F.R. § 257.105(h)	100
40 C.F.R. § 257.105(i)	100

40 C.F.R. § 257.105(j)	100
40 C.F.R. § 257.106	98
40 C.F.R. § 257.107	98
40 C.F.R. § 257.107(d)	100, 103, 104
40 C.F.R. § 257.107(e).....	103
40 C.F.R. § 257.107(f)(1)	101, 103
40 C.F.R. § 257.107(f)(2)	101, 103
40 C.F.R. part 258.....	78
40 C.F.R. § 258.14.....	74
40 C.F.R. § 258.57(e).....	79
40 C.F.R. § 573.53	103

Federal Register

43 Fed. Reg. 58,946 (Dec. 18, 1978).....	30
45 Fed. Reg. 33,154 (May 19, 1980).....	30
56 Fed. Reg. 50,978 (Oct. 9, 1991).....	74
75 Fed. Reg. 35,128 (June 21, 2010)	10, 37, 38, 42, 43, 50, 52, 62, 63, 64, 65, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 89, 96, 99
75 Fed. Reg. 64,974 (Oct. 21, 2010).....	11, 38
76 Fed. Reg. 63,252 (Oct. 12, 2011).....	11

78 Fed. Reg. 34,432 (June 7, 2013)	42, 58, 66
78 Fed. Reg. 46,940 (Aug. 2, 2013).....	11, 38, 51, 53
80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (April 17, 2015).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18 19, 20, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 32, 38, 39, 40, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 53, 54, 56, 57, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64, 66, 67, 68, 70, 72, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 81, 82, 83, 85, 88, 89, 91, 94, 95, 98, 99.....

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1491, at 37 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 6275	24
H.R. Rep. 98-198, at 60-61, <i>reprinted in</i> 2 A Legislative History of the Solid Waste Disposal Act as Amended at 1536-37.....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1133, at 91-92; 119, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 5662-63; 5690.....	34
Pub. L. No. 96-482, § 25, 94 Stat. 2334, 2348.	96
S. Rep. No. 98-284, at 58-59, <i>reprinted in</i> 2 A Legislative History of the Solid Waste Disposal Act as Amended at 2084-85	34
